

**LIST OF PROPOSED AMENDMENTS IN THE KHYBER  
PAKHTUNKHWA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION  
(AMENDMENT) BILL, 2022.**

**CLAUSE-2**

**Ms. Nighat Yasmeen Orakzai, MPA** to move that in clause-2, in sub-clause (a), in the proposed new paragraph (f-i), for the word “mean”, the word “means” may be substituted.

**CLAUSE-3**

**Mr. Ahmad Kundi, MPA** to move that in clause-3, in the proposed sub-section (1A), for the words “Vice Chairperson”, the words “members shall elect one of their member who” may be substituted.

**CLAUSE-4**

**Mr. Ahmad Kundi, MPA** to move that clause-4 may be deleted and the rest of clauses may be renumbered accordingly.

**CLAUSE-5**

**Ms. Nighat Yasmeen Orakzai, MPA** to move that in clause-5, in the proposed new paragraph (xxii), after the word and comma “guidelines,” the words “way forward” may be substituted.

**CLAUSE-6**

**Mr. Ahmad Kundi, MPA** to move that clause-6 may be deleted and the rest of clauses may be renumbered accordingly.

**CLAUSE-7**

**1. Ms. Rehana Ismail and Mr. Abdul Ghaffar MsPA** to move that in clause-7, in the proposed section 7B, in sub-section (1), for the figures “2021” occurring twice, the figures “2022” may be substituted, respectively.

2. **Ms. Nighat Yasmeen Orakzai, MPA** to move that in clause-7, in the proposed section 7B, in the proviso of sub-section (1), for the words “six months”, the words “three months” may be substituted.
3. **Ms. Nighat Yasmeen Orakzai, MPA** to move that in clause-7, in the proposed section 7B, in sub-section (2), for the word “manufacture”, the word “manufacturing” may be substituted.
4. **Ms. Nighat Yasmeen Orakzai, MPA** to move that in clause-7, in the proposed section 7B, in sub-section (3), for the words “six month”, the words “three month” may be substituted.
5. **Ms. Nighat Yasmeen Orakzai, MPA** to move that in clause-7, in the proposed section 7B, in sub-section (4), after the word “fine”, the words and comma “of rupees two lac” may be inserted.

#### **CLAUSE-10**

**Mr. Ahmad Kundi, MPA** to move that in clause-10, paragraph (a), for the word “fifty”, the word “seventy” may be substituted.

#### **CLAUSE-11**

**Ms. Nighat Yasmeen Orakzai, MPA** to move that in clause-11, in the proposed new sub-section (3), in the proviso, after the word “with”, the word “the” may be inserted.

#### **CLAUSE-12**

**Mr. Ahmad Kundi, MPA** to move that in clause-12, in the proposed sub-section (1A), for the word “thirty”, the word “fifteen” may be substituted.